Print

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI

ORDER SHEET

No. Of Adjournment : 1

COURT NO. : 2	
24/06/2020	
O.A./829/2020	AMIT KUMAR SHARMA -V/S-
	GOVT. OF NCTD
ITEM NO:2	
FOR APPLICANTS(S) Adv. :	Shri Anuj Aggarwal
FOR RESPONDENTS(S) Adv.:	Ms. Esha Mazumdar for Res. Nos.1 and 2 Shri Anuj Kumar Shrma for Res. No.3

Notes of The Registry	Order of The Tribunal
	Heard Shri Anuj Aggarwal, learned counsel for the applicant.
	The applicant has challenged order dated 18.12.2019 vide which his candidature for the post of PGT (Computer Science) (male) (Post Code 150/17) in the Directorate of Education, Govt. of NCT of Delhi has been rejected. The applicant has also challenged the Recruitment Rules 2014 and the advertisement No.04/17 dated 20.12.2017.
	Learned counsel for the applicant submits that the applicant has been a departmental candidate and, therefore, he was eligible and entitled for grant of age relaxation.
	Issue notice. Ms. Esha Mazumdar, learned standing counsel for Govt. of NCT of Delhi appears for respondent Nos. 1 and 2. She accepts notice and seeks and is allowed four weeks' time to file reply. Shri

Anuj Kumar Shama, appearing for respondent No.3 also seeks and is allowed four weeks' time to file reply. Rejoinder, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter. Shri Anuj Aggarwal, presses for grant of interim relief in terms of para 9 of the OA. Admittedly, the applicant has challenged the Recruitment Rules as well as the notification after participating in the said selection and only after rejection of his candidature vide order dated 18.12.2019. In the facts and circumstances, we are of the view that interim relief may be considered after receipt of replies from the respondents. List the matter on 14.08.2020. (ARADHANA JOHRI) (R.N.SINGH) MEMBER (A) MEMBER (J) /mbt/

LOADING